

17-1744

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

◆●◆

LOUIS J. PETERSON, D.C., on behalf of Patients E, I, K, L, N, P, Q and R,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

LUTZ SURGICAL PARTNERS, PLLC; NEW LIFE CHIROPRACTIC, PC,
Plaintiffs,

– v. –

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC.; UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.;
UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE
SERVICE LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (MINNEAPOLIS)

MOTION TO STAY MANDATE

ANTON METLITSKY
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRIAN D. BOYLE
JONATHAN D. HACKER
GREGORY F. JACOB
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants UnitedHealth Group Inc.,
United Healthcare Services, Inc., United Healthcare Insurance Company,
United Healthcare Service LLC and Optum, Inc.*

RIVERVIEW HEALTH INSTITUTE, on its own behalf and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC.; UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.;
UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; OPTUM, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Amicus on Behalf of Appellee(s).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. History Of United’s Payment And Recovery Process	4
B. Procedural History.....	7
1. District Court Order	8
2. This Court’s Decision	9
ARGUMENT	9
A. There Is A Reasonable Probability That The Supreme Court Will Grant Certiorari To Review This Court’s Decision.....	10
B. There Is At Least A “Fair Prospect” That United Will Prevail On The Merits	12
C. United Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay	16
D. The Balance Of Equities Strongly Favor A Stay	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	12
<i>John Doe I v. Miller</i> , 418 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 4, 10
<i>Mayer v. Aetna Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02595 (C.D. Cal.)	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	12, 16
<i>Premier Health Ctr., P.C. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 204 (D.N.J. 2013).....	4
<i>Quality Infusion Care, Inc. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 10, 12
<i>Rojas v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-06368 (S.D.N.Y.).....	12
<i>In re U.S. Aeroteam, Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 852 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2005)	5
<i>Wilson v. Zoellner</i> , 114 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	18
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3224-a.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)	1, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	17

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 cmt. (c)(7) (2007).....	15
--	----

Regulations

DOL Adv. Op. 1989-09A	15
DOL Adv. Op. 1993-06A	15
